

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00722

CELESTE PHILIP, MD, MPH, in her
official capacity as Surgeon General and
Secretary, Florida Department of Health,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ari Bargil
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
Email: abargil@ij.org

Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: psherman@ij.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>NIFLA</i> Rejected the Professional Speech Doctrine and Confirmed That This Case Is Governed by Ordinary First Amendment Principles	2
II. Under Ordinary First Amendment Principles, the Act Is a Content-Based Regulation of Speech and Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	6
III. The Department Has Not Carried Its Burden Under Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 438 (1991).....	9
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1140, 2018 WL 3116336 (S. Ct. June 26, 2018).....	1, 3–4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	6, 10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	7, 8–9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....4

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)2–3
